

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CONNECT CENTRAL VIRGINIA 2045 LONG-RANGE TRANSPORTATION PLAN

**Whereas** the Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization (now CVTPO) adopted the Central Virginia Long-Range Transportation Plan, Year 2040, on October 15, 2015;

**Whereas** the CVTPO is federally mandated to update its long-range transportation plan every five years;

**Whereas** the Connect Central Virginia 2045 Plan provides a blueprint for a transportation system that is vital to Central Virginia's growth and quality of life;

**Whereas** Connect Central Virginia 2045 includes a regional multi-modal transportation vision, guiding principles and goals as well as a set of transportation projects to advance the growth and quality of life for Central Virginians; and

**Whereas** Connect Central Virginia 2045 was developed in conjunction with an extensive public involvement effort, consideration of financial constraints, environmental, socioeconomic, and economic impacts, and consideration of the transportation and land use concerns of local, state, and federal governments; now, therefore, be it

**Resolved**, that the Central Virginia Transportation Planning Organization does hereby adopt the Connect Central Virginia 2045 Long-Range Transportation Plan.

Approved this 17<sup>th</sup> day of September 2020.

ATTESTED BY:

CERTIFIED BY:

Gary F. Christie, Secretary Central Virginia Transportation Planning Organization Jon Hardie, Chair Central Virginia Transportation Planning Organization